






 

 

BOARD OF ALDERMAN REGULAR SESSION 

CITY HALL, 345 S. MAIN, BOLIVAR, MO 65613 

TUESDAY, JUNE 18th, 2019 AT 6:30 P.M. 

Call to Order: Mayor Chris Warwick called the Regular Session Council Meeting to order at 6:30p.m. 

 

Aldermen present: Aldermen Ethel Mae Tennis, Steve Skopec, Mike Ryan, Steve Sagaser, Charles 

Keith, Alexis Neal and Justin Ballard. 

 

Alderman absent: Aldermen Thane Kifer. 

 

In attendance:  

City Administrator Tracy Slagle, City Attorney Don Brown, Public Works Director Jerry Hamby, 

Police Chief Mark Webb, Deputy Fire Chief/Emergency Management Director Brent Watkins, Finance 

Director/Deputy City Clerk Natalie Scrivner, Director of Economic Development Gail Noggle, 

Wastewater Supervisor Matthew Morris and other visitors from the public.  

 

Pledge of Allegiance: Led by Mayor Warwick. 
 

Motion to Adopt Agenda: 

Alderman Sagaser made a motion to approve the agenda with adding Citizen Request, Miss Ellie 

Blevins under Mayoral Apointment. Alderman Ryan seconded the motion, which carried unanimously. 

 

Approval of Minutes: 

Alderman Skopec made a motion to approve minutes. Aldermen Tennis seconded the motion, which was 

unanimously approved. 

 

Bills and Financial Reports: 

Alderman Neal a motion to approve those as presented. Alderman Keith seconded the motion, which was 

unanimously approved. 

 
Administrator Report: 
City Administrator Tracy Slagle gave a update on the Fire Chief applications and review, hoping for mid-July 

Interviews. Staff has been reviewing averages of Flat Rate Sewer. The Mayor and City Administrator will have 

the opportunity to speak regarding the City at the Monthly Bolivar Chamber of Commerce Luncheon this 

month. Aldermen Ballard made a motion to approve the Administrator report, Alderman Sagaser seconded, 

which was unanimously approved. 

 

Mayoral Appointment: Intro, Presentations, Resolution, Proclamation, Citizen Request: 

*2018 Audit Report: Rebecca Friedrich, KPM CPA’s & Advisors.  

Rebecca Friedrich from KPM presented the 2018 Annual Audit to the city.  Ms. Friedrich reported the city did 

well again this year, with the best opinion that can be given.  The General Reserves is at the suggested 

recommendation of 25%. 
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*Friends of Dunnegan Park: Splash Pad Canopies. 

Alderman Skopec made a motion to approve the Canopy presented to be paid for by Friends of Bolivar Park 

and installed by City Staff.  Alderman Sagaser seconded the motion, which was unanimously approved.  

 

 

*Request to Address the Board: James Cantrell. 

Mr. James Cantrell addressed the Board of Aldermen regarding several issues. Suggestions were made 

regarding Pool hours, Splash Pad Attendees/Safety Concerns, Parking Hour Violations and Signs, Fire Code for 

a particular building on the square and an apartment complex. 

 

 

*Request to Address the Board: Miss Ellie Blevins. 

Miss Blevins addressed the Board of Alderman regarding concerns of Inappropriate activities reoccurring at the 

Splash Pad.  

 

 

Old Business: 

Update: Current Airport Hay Cutting Contract  – Cut/Remove Deadline Dates. 

Public Works Director Jerry Hamby updated the Board that Jeremy McCarthy has agreed to have the first cut 

and baling of Hay at the Airport Property done by June 30th, 2019. 

 

 

Discuss: Medical Marijuana Ordinance Update-Public Hearing regarding Regulations on June 20th, 

2019. City Administrator informed Board of Alderman of the Public Hearing on June 20th and then following is 

a Planning and Zoning Board meeting. Planning and Zoning Board are working towards Medical Marijuana 

Zoning recommendations for the Board of Alderman at the next Board meeting. 

 

 

Bill No. 2019-34: An Ordinance Authorizing the City to Enter Into an Agreement with Ameriseal of 

Ohio, Inc for Contractor Services for Airport Taxilane and Area Surface Treatment.  Alderman Sagaser 

made a motion for the first reading of Bill No. 2019-34.  Alderman Ballard seconds the motion. The City 

Attorney read Bill No. 2019-34. Ordinance 3537. 
 

“AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT 

WITH AMERISEAL OF OHIO, INC FOR CONTRACTOR SERVICES 

FOR AIRPORT TAXILANE AND AREA SURFACE TREATMENT.” 

 
Alderman Ballard made a motion to approve the second reading of Bill No. 2019-34.  Alderman Neal seconds 
the motion. The City Attorney read Bill No. 2019-34. Ordinance 3537. 
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“AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT 

WITH AMERISEAL OF OHIO, INC FOR CONTRACTOR SERVICES 

FOR AIRPORT TAXILANE AND AREA SURFACE TREATMENT.” 

 
Roll Call: 
 Ayes: Skopec, Ryan, Keith, Tennis, Ballard, Sagaser, Neal. 
 Nays: None. 
 Absent: Kifer. 
 

Bill No. 2019-35: An Ordinance Authorizing the City to Enter into an Agreement with Gilmore & Bell, 

P.C.’s for Disclosure Compliance Services.  Alderman Sagaser made a motion for the first reading of Bill No. 

2019-35.  Alderman Ballard seconds the motion. The City Attorney read Bill No. 2019-35. Ordinance 3538. 
 

“AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT  

WITH GILMORE & BELL, P.C.’S FOR DISCLOSURE COMPLIANCE SERVICES.” 

 
Alderman Skopec made a motion to approve the second reading of Bill No. 2019-35.  Alderman Ballard 
seconds the motion. The City Attorney read Bill No. 2019-35. Ordinance 3538. 

 

“AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT  

WITH GILMORE & BELL, P.C.’S FOR DISCLOSURE COMPLIANCE SERVICES.” 

 

Roll Call: 
 Ayes: Neal, Keith, Skopec, Tennis, Ryan, Sagaser, Ballard. 
 Nays: None. 
 Absent: Kifer. 

 

New Business: 

Discuss and Approve: Economic Development Alliance Sponsorship Renewal for a 3 Year Term. 

Alderman Skopec made a motion to approve to approve the City’s commitment to $20,000 to payroll for the 

Economic Development Alliance Sponsorship Renewal for 3 years.  Alderman Ballard seconded the motion, 

which was unanimously approved. 

 

Roll Call: 

  Ayes: Keith, Ballard, Ryan, Tennis, Neal, Skopec. 

  Nay: Sagaser. 

  Absent: Kifer. 

 

Update: 2019 Jail Boarding Fees. 

Administrator Slagle updated the Board on the fees for jail boarding. In the past the first 24 hours of jail 

boarding was waived and now the cost will increase to half the normal after 24hour cost of $22.50. 
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Bill No. 2019-36: An Ordinance Approving a 2019 Budgeted Funds Transfer from the Capital 

Improvement Fund to the Fire Department for the City of Bolivar, Missouri.  Alderman Sagaser made a 

motion for the first reading of Bill No. 2019-36.  Alderman Neal seconds the motion. The City Attorney read 

Bill No. 2019-36. Ordinance 3539. 
 

“AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A 2019 BUDGETED FUNDS TRANSFER FROM  

THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND TO THE FIRE DEPARTMENT 

FOR THE CITY OF BOLIVAR, MISSOURI.” 

 
Alderman Ryan made a motion to approve the second reading of Bill No. 2019-36.  Alderman Neal seconds the 
motion. The City Attorney read Bill No. 2019-36. Ordinance 3539. 

 

“AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A 2019 BUDGETED FUNDS TRANSFER FROM  

THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND TO THE FIRE DEPARTMENT 

FOR THE CITY OF BOLIVAR, MISSOURI.” 

 

Roll Call: 
 Ayes: Ryan, Ballard, Sagaser, Neal, Keith, Skopec, Tennis. 
 Nays: None. 
 Absent: Kifer. 
 

 

Update and Approve: EMC Property and Casualty Insurance Renewal. Alderman Sagaser made a motion 
to approve the Insurance Renewal with EMC for a term of 7/1/2019-6/30/2020. Alderman Neal seconded the 
motion, which was unanimously approved. 
 

*Alderman Ballard made a for a Short Break at 7:14p.m., Alderman Ryan seconded the motion, which was 
unanimously approved.  Back in Session at 7:22p.m. 
 
 
Discuss & Update: Variance with EPA update from HDR Engineering and Robert Brundage, Newman, 

Comley & Ruth P.C. Robert Brundage with Newman, Comley & Ruth P.C. explained that the City has been  
in a lawsuit filed against the EPA regarding a administrative order of compliance due to Piper Creek being on 
the impaired Waterway list. HDR Engineering, hired by the city, presented wastewater improvements starting at 
a cost of 6.4 million up to 91 million. 
 

 

Calendar of Events: 

Tuesday June 20th, 2019 Public Hearing Medical Marijuana Planning and Zoning Meeting; Tuesday July 9th, 
2019 Work Session; Tuesday July 23rd, 2019 Regular Session. 
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Executive Session: 
Alderman Neal made a motion to go into RSMo 610.021(2) Leasing, Purchase or Sale of Real Estate by a public 

governmental body where Public knowledge of the transaction might adversely affect the legal consideration therefor. 

RSMo 610.021(1) Legal Actions, Cause of Action, or litigation involving a public; governmental body and any 

confidential or privileged communications between a public governmental body or its representatives and its attorney… 

RSMo 610.021(18) Operational guidelines, policies and specific response plans developed, adopted or maintained by any 

public agency responsible for law enforcement, public safety, first response, or public health… RSMo 

610.021(21)Records that identify the configuration of components or the operation of a computer, computer system, 

computer network, or telecommunications network, and would allow unauthorized or unlawful disruption of a computer, 

computer system, computer network, or telecommunications network of a public governmental body. Alderman Ryan 

seconded the motion. 

 

Roll Call: 

  Ayes: Sagaser, Tennis, Neal, Ryan, Ballard, Skopec, Keith. 

  Absent: Kifer. 
 

             
Return to Open Session:  

Aldermen Neal made a motion to leave executive session at 10:14p.m. Aldermen Ballard seconded the motion. 
   
Roll Call: 
  Ayes: Sagaser, Ballard, Skopec, Neal, Tennis, Ryan, Keith. 
  Absent: Kifer. 
 

      
Motion to Adjourn:  

Aldermen Sagaser made a motion to adjourn at 10:15p.m. Aldermen Neal seconded the motion, which was 
unanimously approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
     Christopher D. Warwick, Mayor 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

Paula Henderson, City Clerk 
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BOARD OF ALDERMAN EXECUTIVE SESSION 

CITY HALL, 345 S. MAIN, BOLIVAR, MO 65613 

TUESDAY, JUNE 18th, 2019 

 

Call to Order: Mayor Warwick called the Executive Session Council Meeting to order at 8:34 p.m. 

 

Aldermen present: Aldermen Steve Sagaser, Ethel Mae Tennis, Steve Skopec, Justin Ballard, 

Alexis Neal, Mike Ryan and Charlie Keith. 

 

 

Aldermen absent: Aldermen Kifer. 

 

 

Others In attendance:  

City Administrator Tracy Slagle, City Attorney Don Brown; Public Works Director Jerry 

Hamby, Wastewater Supervisor Matt Morris, City Clerk Paula Henderson, Finance Director 

Natalie Scrivner, Polk County Prosecuting Attorney Kenneth Ashlock (in attendance from 

8:48p.m. – 9:26p.m; Police Chief Mark Webb (in attendance from 8:48p.m. – 9:49p.m.), Robert 

Brundage with Newman, Comley & Ruth P.C. (in attendance from 8:34p.m. -8:48p.m.), 

Engineering Team from HDR Engineering (in attendance from 8:34p.m. – 8:48p.m.). 

 

 

Executive Session: 
Alderman Neal made a motion to go into RSMo 610.021(2) Leasing, Purchase or Sale of Real Estate by a public 

governmental body where Public knowledge of the transaction might adversely affect the legal consideration 

therefor. RSMo 610.021(1) Legal Actions, Cause of Action, or litigation involving a public; governmental body 

and any confidential or privileged communications between a public governmental body or its representatives and 

its attorney… RSMo 610.021(18) Operational guidelines, policies and specific response plans developed, adopted 

or maintained by any public agency responsible for law enforcement, public safety, first response, or public 

health… RSMo 610.021(21)Records that identify the configuration of components or the operation of a computer, 

computer system, computer network, or telecommunications network, and would allow unauthorized or unlawful 

disruption of a computer, computer system, computer network, or telecommunications network of a public 

governmental body. Alderman Ryan seconded the motion. 

 

Roll Call: 

  Ayes: Sagaser, Tennis, Neal, Ryan, Ballard, Skopec, Keith. 

  Absent: Kifer. 
 
 
Discussion and no Motions Made. 
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Return to Open Session:  

Aldermen Neal made a motion to leave executive session at 10:14p.m. Aldermen Ballard seconded the 
motion. 
   
Roll Call: 
  Ayes: Sagaser, Ballard, Skopec, Neal, Tennis, Ryan, Keith. 
  Absent: Kifer. 
 
 

      
 
Motion to Adjourn:  

Aldermen Sagaser made a motion to adjourn at 10:15p.m. Aldermen Neal seconded the motion, which 
was unanimously approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
      
    Christopher D. Warwick, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

 

Paula Henderson, City Clerk 
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GENERAL TAX

2016 Qtr Totals % Inc 2017 Qtr Totals % Inc 2018 Qtr Totals % Inc 2019 Qtr Totals % Inc

Jan 159,172.72 -5.73 176,957.86 11.17 182,497.89 3.13 172,724.38 -5.36

Feb 147,613.75 3.25 145,078.14 -1.72 137,813.06 -5.01 181,844.15 31.95

Mar 198,786.62 505,573.09 3.71 0.41 184,962.66 506,998.66 -6.95 0.28 223,580.83 543,891.78 20.88 7.28 190,358.52 544,927.05 -14.86 0.19

Apr 163,869.60 10.64 165,761.87 1.15 176,235.51 6.32 160,486.33 -8.94

May 126,346.21 4.78 133,682.41 5.81 132,280.17 -1.05 143,541.64 8.51

Jun 205,323.73 495,539.54 15.46 10.98 190,192.82 489,637.10 -7.37 -1.19 194,121.06 502,636.74 2.07 2.65 223,829.56 527,857.53 15.30 5.02

Jul 172,284.77 -3.50 202,957.66 17.80 226,259.18 11.48 192,070.52 -15.11

Aug 127,430.17 -5.64 131,778.14 3.41 138,613.08 5.19 -100.00

Sep 211,430.80 511,145.74 14.89 2.72 195,963.89 530,699.69 -7.32 3.83 209,340.64 574,212.90 6.83 8.20 192,070.52 -100.00 -66.55

Oct 171,276.75 6.48 156,623.87 -8.56 171,176.04 9.29 -100.00

Nov 128,289.87 -3.12 91,087.42 -29.00 141,801.40 55.68 -100.00

Dec 196,954.16 496,520.78 5.13 3.31 273,095.15 520,806.44 38.66 4.89 193,930.15 506,907.59 -28.99 -2.67 0.00 -100.00 -100.00

2,008,779.15 4.18 2,048,141.89 1.96 2,127,649.01 3.88 1,264,855.10 -40.55

YTD 2,008,779.15 YTD 2,048,141.89 YTD 2,127,649.01 YTD 1,264,855.10

FIRE TAX

2016 Qtr Totals % Inc 2017 Qtr Totals % Inc 2018 Qtr Totals % Inc 2019 Qtr Totals % Inc

Jan 38,401.62 -2.59 42,358.40 10.30 43,636.61 3.02 41,869.87 -4.05

Feb 36,175.16 3.42 34,438.73 -4.80 33,556.80 -2.56 41,360.19 23.25

Mar 45,389.82 119,966.60 6.38 2.48 43,818.01 120,615.14 -3.46 0.54 49,225.40 126,418.81 12.34 4.81 44,148.35 127,378.41 -10.31 0.76

Apr 38,558.01 12.44 38,083.22 -1.23 40,528.04 6.42 38,506.19 -4.99

May 31,198.82 5.19 31,506.64 0.99 32,530.09 3.25 33,318.26 2.42

Jun 48,004.04 117,760.87 14.36 11.17 45,718.44 115,308.30 -4.76 -2.08 46,254.42 119,312.55 1.17 3.47 52,519.73 124,344.18 13.55 4.22

Jul 41,698.20 -1.68 48,031.96 15.19 53,551.74 11.49 46,344.84 -13.46

Aug 31,896.69 -4.13 31,603.99 -0.92 34,225.53 8.29 -100.00

Sep 49,773.70 123,368.59 15.17 3.76 48,293.76 127,929.71 -2.97 3.70 50,743.73 138,521.00 5.07 8.28 46,344.84 -100.00 -66.54

Oct 40,793.44 6.86 37,521.08 -8.02 40,389.08 7.64 -100.00

Nov 31,876.85 -2.41 22,736.99 -28.67 33,238.40 46.19 -100.00

Dec 47,565.39 120,235.68 7.45 4.46 63,302.30 123,560.37 33.08 2.77 46,512.18 120,139.66 -26.52 -2.77 0.00 -100.00 -100.00

481,331.74 5.32 487,413.52 1.26 504,392.02 3.48 298,067.43 -40.91

YTD 481,331.74 YTD 487,413.52 YTD 504,392.02 YTD 298,067.43

CAP IMP TAX

2016 Qtr Totals % Inc 2017 Qtr Totals % Inc 2018 Qtr Totals % Inc 2019 Qtr Totals % Inc

Jan 79,586.27 -5.73 88,478.81 11.17 91,248.94 3.13 86,362.18 -5.36

Feb 73,806.92 3.25 72,539.07 -1.72 68,906.55 -5.01 90,922.11 31.95

Mar 99,393.33 252,786.52 3.71 0.41 92,481.34 253,499.22 -6.95 0.28 111,790.44 271,945.93 20.88 7.28 95,179.48 272,463.77 -14.86 0.19

Apr 81,934.73 10.64 82,803.20 1.06 88,117.89 6.42 80,242.97 -8.94

May 63,166.84 4.77 66,841.26 5.82 66,140.11 -1.05 71,770.87 8.51

Jun 102,661.94 247,763.51 15.46 10.97 95,096.43 244,740.89 -7.37 -1.22 96,985.90 251,243.90 1.99 2.66 111,914.53 263,928.37 15.39 5.05

Jul 86,114.01 -3.50 101,478.44 17.84 113,129.64 11.48 96,028.37 -15.12

Aug 63,714.91 -5.64 65,743.48 3.18 69,306.57 5.42 -100.00

Sep 105,715.56 255,544.48 14.89 2.72 97,982.06 265,203.98 -7.32 3.78 104,670.47 287,106.68 6.83 8.26 96,028.37 -100.00 -66.55

Oct 85,638.46 6.48 78,312.16 -8.55 85,581.98 9.28 -100.00

Nov 64,144.73 -3.12 45,543.59 -29.00 70,900.55 55.68 -100.00

Dec 98,477.24 248,260.43 5.18 3.33 136,547.99 260,403.74 38.66 4.89 96,965.09 253,447.62 -28.99 -2.67 0.00 -100.00 -100.00

1,004,354.94 4.18 1,023,847.83 1.94 1,063,744.13 3.90 632,420.51 -40.55

YTD 1,004,354.94 YTD 1,023,847.83 YTD 1,063,744.13 YTD 632,420.51

CITY OF BOLIVAR MO. DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE SALES TAX



CITY OF BOLIVAR MO. DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE SALES TAX

TRANSP TAX

2016 Qtr Totals % Inc 2017 Qtr Totals % Inc 2018 Qtr Totals % Inc 2019 Qtr Totals % Inc

Jan 76,828.58 -2.56 84,716.59 10.27 87,273.54 3.02 83,739.94 -4.05

Feb 72,350.44 3.37 68,877.18 -4.80 67,113.73 -2.56 82,720.20 23.25

Mar 90,779.63 239,958.65 22.23 7.55 87,636.39 241,230.16 -3.46 0.53 98,451.26 252,838.53 12.34 4.81 88,297.27 254,757.41 -10.31 0.76

Apr 77,133.80 -9.65 76,185.74 -1.23 81,056.09 6.39 77,011.70 -4.99

May 62,404.03 -9.05 63,013.05 0.98 65,060.41 3.25 66,637.05 2.42

Jun 96,007.97 235,545.80 14.32 -1.02 91,437.20 230,635.99 -4.76 -2.08 92,508.62 238,625.12 1.17 3.46 105,039.27 248,688.02 13.55 4.22

Jul 83,396.31 -1.72 96,063.66 15.19 107,103.61 11.49 92,696.89 -13.45

Aug 63,795.83 -4.17 63,242.63 -0.87 68,451.07 8.24 -100.00

Sep 99,500.51 246,692.65 15.07 3.70 96,587.78 255,894.07 -2.93 3.73 101,487.53 277,042.21 5.07 8.26 92,696.89 -100.00 -66.54

Oct 81,592.95 6.82 75,042.14 -8.03 80,788.35 7.66 -100.00

Nov 63,753.53 -2.43 45,474.07 -28.67 66,476.34 46.19 -100.00

Dec 95,130.94 240,477.42 23.50 9.93 126,605.00 247,121.21 33.08 2.76 93,024.93 240,289.62 -26.52 -2.76 0.00 -100.00 -100.00

962,674.52 4.90 974,881.43 1.27 1,008,795.48 3.48 596,142.32 -40.91

YTD 962,674.52 YTD 974,881.43 YTD 1,008,795.48 YTD 596,142.32

PARK TAX

2016 Qtr Totals % Inc 2017 Qtr Totals % Inc 2018 Qtr Totals % Inc 2019 Qtr Totals % Inc

Jan 38,369.24 -2.57 42,348.53 10.37 43,636.63 3.04 41,869.89 -4.05

Feb 36,175.46 3.43 34,429.00 -4.83 33,556.91 -2.53 41,360.21 23.25

Mar 45,390.04 119,934.74 6.39 2.49 43,808.16 120,585.69 -3.49 0.54 49,225.39 126,418.93 12.37 4.84 44,148.35 127,378.45 -10.31 0.76

Apr 38,557.96 12.63 38,073.39 -1.26 40,528.02 6.45 38,506.16 -4.99

May 31,185.59 5.18 31,496.79 1.00 32,529.92 3.28 33,318.25 2.42

Jun 48,004.05 117,747.60 14.40 11.24 45,708.57 115,278.75 -4.78 -2.10 46,254.43 119,312.37 1.19 3.50 52,519.74 124,344.15 13.55 4.22

Jul 41,698.30 -1.68 48,022.02 15.17 53,551.76 11.52 46,344.84 -13.46

Aug 31,896.79 -4.13 31,594.17 -0.95 34,225.62 8.33 -100.00

Sep 49,773.92 123,369.01 15.17 3.76 48,293.70 127,909.89 -2.97 3.68 50,734.60 138,511.98 5.05 8.29 46,344.84 -100.00 -66.54

Oct 40,726.94 6.68 37,501.78 -7.92 40,363.43 7.63 -100.00

Nov 31,867.12 -2.39 22,727.18 -28.68 33,225.03 46.19 -100.00

Dec 47,555.45 120,149.51 7.43 4.39 63,312.10 123,541.06 33.13 2.82 46,512.19 120,100.65 -26.54 -2.78 0.00 -100.00 -100.00

481,200.86 5.33 487,315.39 1.27 504,343.93 3.49 298,067.44 -40.90

YTD 481,200.86 YTD 487,315.39 YTD 504,343.93 YTD 298,067.44



DESCRIPTION Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19   YTD 2019

General - 200 172,724.38$   181,844.15 190,358.52 160,486.33 143,541.64 223,829.56 192,070.52

Airport - 202 10,886.19$     10,753.63 11,478.64 10,011.52 8,662.82 13,655.10 12,050.60

Fire - 222 41,869.87$     41,360.19 44,148.35 38,506.19 33,318.26 52,519.73 46,344.84

Parks - 246 41,869.89$     41,360.12 44,148.35 38,506.16 33,318.25 52,519.74 46,344.84

Transportation - 202 72,853.75$     71,966.57 76,818.63 67,000.18 57,974.23 91,384.17 80,646.29

Vehicle - Sales Tax - 4040 6,266.58$       7,024.92 6,965.47 7,734.34 7,529.86 7,118.86

Fuel - Tax - 4050 22,808.63$     22,916.15 21,635.08 19,823.33 23,417.24 22,941.50

Vehicle Fee - 4060 3,770.93$       4,754.14 2,498.72 4,129.61 5,021.58 4,275.90

Capital Improvement - 204 86,326.18$     90,922.11 95,179.48 80,242.97 71,770.87 111,914.53 96,028.67

TOTAL 459,376.40$   472,901.98 493,231.24 426,440.63 384,554.75 580,159.09 473,485.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,290,149.85

CITY OF BOLIVAR

Sales Tax YTD 2019

Department of Revenue



Payment Amt Number

444.63 49167

78 49168

150 49169

122.5 49171

99.3 49172

634.25 49173

87.75 49174

122.01 49175

0 49176

217.33 49177

6525 49178

3362.02 49179

4.65 49180

37.99 49181

5.55 49182

115.42 49183

1600.08 49184

0 49185

0 49186

312 49187

51.03 49188

5.95 49189

147.59 49190

113.54 49191

376.8 49192

3190 49193

6250 49194

39030.2 49195

360 49196

428.5 49197

6916 49198

42 49199

252 49200

18 49201

11341.15 49202

152190 49203

194.01 49204

545 49205

150 49206

70.85 49207

963.5 49208

5.97 49209

990.91 49210

0 49211

20 49212

126.1 49213

46 49214

80 49215

68.62 49216

58.01 49217

6 49218

45 49219

NEWMAN TRAFFIC SIGNS 06/17/2019

NORTH AMERICAN COMMERCIAL CONSTRUCTION 06/17/2019

OFFICIAL PAYMENT CORPORATIONS 06/17/2019

ORTEX PEST CONTROL 06/17/2019

MO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 06/17/2019

MO ONE CALL SYSTEM INC 06/17/2019

NAEGLER OIL INC 06/17/2019

NATIONAL FIRE SAFETY COUNCIL 06/17/2019

ME-SHY LOCKSMITH LLC 06/17/2019

MFA OIL Co 06/17/2019

**Void** 06/17/2019

JOHNSON CONTROLS FIRE PROTECTION LP 06/17/2019

JOSEPH F HULGUS 06/17/2019

KIESLER POLICE SUPPLY INC 06/17/2019

MELODY LANE EMBROIDERY 06/17/2019

GALLS, AN ARAMARK COMPANY 06/17/2019

GREENSPRO INC 06/17/2019

INSITUFORM TECHNOLOGIES USA, LLC 06/17/2019

JOHN FABICK TRACTOR CO 06/17/2019

EYEMED VISION 06/17/2019

FEDERAL SIGNAL CORP 06/17/2019

FRANKS UNIFORMS INC 06/17/2019

GALETON 06/17/2019

DOKE PROPANE INC 06/17/2019

DOUGLAS HAUN & HEIDEMAN PC 06/17/2019

EMPIRE DISTRICT 06/17/2019

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT DESIGN LLC 06/17/2019

CNH CAPITAL 06/17/2019

CROWN PRODUCTS INC 06/17/2019

DENNIS OIL CO 06/17/2019

DISTRIBUTOR OPERATIONS, INC 06/17/2019

**Void** 06/17/2019

**Void** 06/17/2019

CITIZENS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 06/17/2019

CITY OF BOLIVAR 06/17/2019

BOLIVAR OFFICE  EXPRESS/ LOIS COFFEY 06/17/2019

C&C FARM & HOME SUPPLY INC 06/17/2019

CHEMICAL BROKERS, INC 06/17/2019

CINTAS CORP #569 06/17/2019

APAC 06/17/2019

ASH GROVE AGGREGATES INC 06/17/2019

BERRY TRACTOR AND EQUIPMENT COMPANY 06/17/2019

BOLIVAR FARMERS EXCHANGE 06/17/2019

ALPHA DYNAMICS USA 06/17/2019

AMERICAN WATER TREATMENT INC 06/17/2019

**Void** 06/17/2019

PEACEKEEPERS INVESTMENTS LLC. 06/10/2019

EYEMED VISION 06/14/2019

MO DEPT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 06/14/2019

ALL CREATURES ANIMAL CLINIC LTD 06/17/2019

Check Report
Bolivar, MO

Date Range: 06/01/2019 - 06/30/2019

Vendor Name Payment Date

Bank Code: AP-COMMERCE CHECKING ACCT

CHENEY, SHAWNA 06/10/2019

CLAIR HUBERT 06/10/2019



Payment Amount Number

49.9 49220

43.86 49221

340.2 49222

1332.92 49223

115 49224

228.25 49225

298.5 49226

19.96 49227

4800 49228

6389.02 49229

25 49230

17.35 49231

125.28 49232

10419.8 49233

272.9 49234

2080.65 49235

376.77 49236

38 49237

2171 49238

681 49239

362.04 49240

11086.01 49241

113424.38 49267

25.16 49268

828 49269

13895.88 49270

1000 49271

291.55 49272

25.85 49273

50 49274

217.27 49275

3914.01 49276

905.24 49277

92 49278

74.38 49279

272.88 49280

388.86 49281

29.87 49282

134.5 49283

307 49284

2900 49285

297.65 49286

149.21 49287

5265 49288

287.94 49289

321.32 49290

770 49291

190 49292

1185.98 49293

4020.48 49294

3637.26 49295

120.36 49296

5.85 49297

23.9 49298

17.64 49299

377.91 49300

120 49301

400 49302

3 49303

210 49304

59.4 49305

OFFICIAL PAYMENT CORPORATIONS 06/21/2019

OZARKS COCA-COLA/DR PEPPER BOTTLING COMPANY 06/21/2019

PHILLIPS CAPITAL PARTNERS INC 06/21/2019

KIESLER POLICE SUPPLY INC 06/21/2019

M&R DOOR INSTALLATION 06/21/2019

MISSOURI MUNICIPAL LEAGUE 06/21/2019

MO POLICE CHIEFS ASSOCIATION 06/21/2019

ITRON INC 06/21/2019

JOHN FABICK TRACTOR CO 06/21/2019

JOHNSTONE SUPPLY 06/21/2019

KANSAS COUNSELORS INC 06/21/2019

GARRETSON TRASH SERVICE LLC 06/21/2019

GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION 06/21/2019

HARRY COOPER SUPPLY CO 06/21/2019

HAWKINS 06/21/2019

DENNIS OIL CO 06/21/2019

DIGITAL ALLY 06/21/2019

FASTENAL COMPANY 06/21/2019

FIRE MASTER FIRE EQUIPMENT, INC 06/21/2019

CITIZENS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 06/21/2019

CLAIR HUBERT 06/21/2019

CLINT WEBB'S BACKHOE SERVICE 06/21/2019

CROWN POWER & EQUIPMENT 06/21/2019

C&C FARM & HOME SUPPLY INC 06/21/2019

CHEMICAL BROKERS, INC 06/21/2019

CHENEY, SHAWNA 06/21/2019

CINTAS CORP #569 06/21/2019

ANIMAL CARE CLINIC OF BOLIVAR/ LEVIN ROWETON DVM LLC06/21/2019

APAC 06/21/2019

BLEVINS ASPHALT CONST CO 06/21/2019

BOLIVAR PET HOSPITAL 06/21/2019

NEWMAN COMLEY & RUTH 06/17/2019

YMCA 06/17/2019

AMANDA HAYWARD 06/21/2019

ANDERSON LAW OFFICE 06/21/2019

EMERY SAPP & SONS 06/17/2019

C&C FARM & HOME SUPPLY INC 06/17/2019

CROWN PRODUCTS INC 06/17/2019

HDR ENGINEERING INC 06/17/2019

TOTAL GENERATOR SERVICE INC 06/17/2019

TRANE US INC 06/17/2019

TRI STATE TRUCK CENTER, INC 06/17/2019

U.S. ENGINEERING COMPANY 06/17/2019

SMITH PAPER & JANITOR SUPPLY CO INC 06/17/2019

SOUTHERN UNIFORMS & EQUIPMENT 06/17/2019

STEPPING STONES OFFICE PRODUCTS 06/17/2019

TOMO DRUG TESTING / EMPLOYEE SCREENING SERVICES OF MISSOURI LLC06/17/2019

RADIOPHONE ENGINEERING INC 06/17/2019

ROLLING PRAIRIE 06/17/2019

SARAH GREENLEAF 06/17/2019

SERVICE ORIENTED AVIATION READINESS (S.O.A.R.) 06/17/2019

PV BUSINESS SOLUTION INC 06/17/2019

QUARLES SUPPLY CO BOLIVAR 06/17/2019

QUE TEL CORPORATION 06/17/2019

R. E. PEDROTTI CO INC 06/17/2019

PHILLIPS CAPITAL PARTNERS INC 06/17/2019

POLK COUNTY ELECTRIC INC 06/17/2019

POLK COUNTY HEALTH CENTER 06/17/2019

PRAIRIE FIRE COFFEE ROASTERS 06/17/2019

Vendor Name Payment Date

OZARK OFFSET PRINTING CO 06/17/2019

OZARKS COCA-COLA/DR PEPPER BOTTLING COMPANY 06/17/2019



Payment Amount Number

255 49306

140 49307

1500 49308

104.4 49309

85 49310

300.62 49311

442.5 49312

287.29 49313

1060.93 49314

325.96 49315

32.38 49316

2920 49317

166.03 49318

3939.78 DFT0001798

6445.72 DFT0001799

5033.47 DFT0001800

3591.74 DFT0001801

30706.67 DFT0001802

2098.77 DFT0001806

3957.22 DFT0001809

651.85 DFT0001816

223.8 DFT0001817

155.69 DFT0001818

89.72 DFT0001819

184.62 DFT0001824

3491.5 DFT0001825

1610.09 DFT0001826

0 DFT0001827

30820.06 DFT0001829

4219.84 DFT0001830

40458.46 DFT0001831

3309.51 DFT0001834

39.78 DFT0001835

500 DFT0001842

6826.27 DFT0001846

104.4 DFT0001847

2727.94 DFT0001848

1610.09 DFT0001851

650.75 DFT0001857

7974.5 DFT0001858

290 DFT0001860

30698.42 DFT0001861

3520.5 DFT0001862

73.44 DFT0001863

57459.48 DFT0001864

425.2 DFT0001873

29174.84 DFT0001879

10731.59 1451

72 1452

513.36 1453

144 1454

146.09 1455

216 1456

01M1128 MO DEPT OF REVENUE 06/10/2019

01P1342 POLK COUNTY HOUSE OF HOPE 06/10/2019

01P1329 POLK COUNTY TREASURER 06/10/2019

011566 SHERIFF'S RETIREMENT FUND 06/10/2019

 CTC-COURT CASH ACCT

01C0413 CITY OF BOLIVAR-Fines from Court 06/10/2019

01M1561 MO DEPT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 06/10/2019

THE GUARDIAN LIFE INS CO. OF AMERICA 06/27/2019

COMMERCE BANK- CARDS 06/28/2019

COMMERCE BANK- IRS Taxes(941) 06/27/2019

MO DEPT OF REVENUE 06/28/2019

COMMERCE BANK-IRS Taxes (941) 06/28/2019

ANTHEM BLUE CROSS/BLUE SHIELD 06/28/2019

TASC- FLEX 06/18/2019

TASC 06/26/2019

JMARK BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, INC 06/20/2019

TASC 06/25/2019

POSTMASTER 06/21/2019

WEX BANK/WRIGHT EXPRESS 06/10/2019

PRIMEFLEX ADMIN SERVICES, LLC. 06/10/2019

MUTUAL OF OMAHA 06/01/2019

METROPOLITAN LIFE INS CO 06/01/2019

MO LAGERS 06/14/2019

VERIZON WIRELESS 06/10/2019

COMMERCE BANK- (941) 06/04/2019

TASC- FLEX 06/05/2019

**VOID** 06/05/2019

COMMERCE BANK- (941) IRS  Taxes 06/13/2019

WINDSTREAM 06/28/2019

WINDSTREAM 06/28/2019

FAMILY SUPPORT PAYMENT CENTER 06/13/2019

MO DEPT OF REVENUE 06/13/2019

SOUTHWEST ELECTRIC COOP 06/10/2019

WINDSTREAM 06/20/2019

US BANCORP EQUIPMENT FINANCE INC 06/23/2019

US BANCORP EQUIPMENT FINANCE INC 06/27/2019

COMMERCE BANK - FIRE TRUCK 06/05/2019

COMMERCE BANK - FIRE TRUCK 06/06/2019

CLAYTON HOLDINGS, LLC (COMMERCE BANK) 06/08/2019

OLLIS/AKERS/ARNEY 06/03/2019

STEPPING STONES OFFICE PRODUCTS 06/21/2019

TOTAL GENERATOR SERVICE INC 06/21/2019

USA BLUE BOOK 06/21/2019

COMMERCE BANK- WATER TOWER/ROAD IMPROVEMENTS06/01/2019

SHOW ME PETROLEUM EQUIPMENT COMPANY 06/21/2019

SMITH PAPER & JANITOR SUPPLY CO INC 06/21/2019

SPRINGFIELD SANITARY LANDFILL 06/21/2019

SPRINGFIELD WINWATER WORKS CO 06/21/2019

PRIMEFLEX ADMIN SERVICES, LLC. 06/21/2019

SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC 06/21/2019

SCHULTE SUPPLY INC 06/21/2019

Date Range: 06/01/2019 - 06/30/2019

Vendor Name Payment Date

POLK COUNTY ELECTRIC INC 06/21/2019

POLK COUNTY GLASS 06/21/2019

POSTMASTER 06/21/2019



AIRPORT REPORT – July 2019 

 

Operations: Concerning the day-to-day activities S.O.A.R. logged 119.75 hours for the month of June, 

including 44.50 hours for mowing. A detailed timesheet has been turned in to the City Clerk.  

 

Airfield Inspections: No airfield issues were reported in June. No NOTAMS were issued in June. 

 

Hangars: For the month of June, all 46 T-hangars remain leased. We continue to have a wait list of folks 

interested in leasing a hangar. We are still looking into the possible building of another set of t-hangars in 

2019. We will have two new tenants for July 1st.  

 

Fuel System: No fuel system issues were reported in June. 

 

Fuel Sales: S.O.A.R. generated June fuel invoice statements from the Fuel Master software and submitted to 

City Hall to send out fuel customer invoices. Fuel sales were down 72 gallons over last month. Sales were 

down 1,128 gallons for the same period last year. Summary fuel sales information for June is included in 

Appendix 1. 

 

Wildlife: Limited deer sightings have occurred. We have had some turkey sightings this month.  

 

Airport Projects:  The drainage project (Phase 1) of the sealing/striping project was completed. It has 

resolved the issue with the pooling water on the north end of the FBO building. There are still a few trees on 

the east side of the runway to be removed. There is also still one outstanding tree on Hwy 32 that June still 

be an open issue from several years ago. Olsson is trying to get additional details about that tree. 

 

The City completed pavement work near the lower east hangar (Hangar #3) for Phase 2 of the 

sealing/striping project which is to begin July 8th and continue to no later than July 30th. 

 

The MicroTower system is fully operational with the exception of an issue caused by an internet upgrade by 

Windstream that has interrupted our on-line reporting. The MicroTower staff is working to help us resolve 

the issue. 

 

Appendix 1 - Fuel Sales 

Appendix 2 - Hangar Rentals (Reported by City Hall) 

 

 

Report respectfully submitted by: 

 

Kerrick Tweedy, Executive Director 

Service Oriented Aviation Readiness (S.O.A.R.) 



Airport Report – July 2018 

Appendix 1 – Fuel Sales for June 2018 

 

 

 

  

 



Bolivar Municipal Airport

Bolivar,  MO 65613

 FUELMASTER TRANSACTION LISTING

  TRANSACTIONS LISTED BY  Aircraft ID

From Date:  6/1/2019 

         Time: 12:00:00AM

To Date: 6/30/2019

     Time: 11:59:59PM
Print Date: 7/2/2019  Time: 10:33:56AM

Page 1 of 1

  Transactions for  Aircraft ID:   FUELMANT City Fuel Maintenance 

Quantity

Summary for  : FUELMANT    City Fuel Maintenance Total for transactions 3 120.76

Summary for  Aircraft ID : FUELMANT
120.763 transactionsTotal for 

Quantity

Product Summary for all Transactions

Product Description QuantityTransactions

20.561 AVGAS 100LL 2 GL

Product Description QuantityTransactions

100.202 JetA 1 GL

Total Product Summary: 3 120.76

Hose Summary for all Transactions

Hose Summary for Site:  0001

Site ID Hose QuantityTransactionsGrade

20.5610001 21 GL

100.2020001 11 GL

Total for Site: 0001 3 120.76

Total Hose Summary for all sites 3 120.76



Bolivar Municipal Airport

Bolivar,  MO 65613

 FUELMASTER TRANSACTION LISTING

  TRANSACTIONS LISTED BY  SITE ID

From Date:  6/1/2019 

         Time: 12:00:00AM

To Date: 6/30/2019

     Time: 11:59:59PM
Print Date: 7/1/2019  Time: 10:40:41AM

Page 1 of 1

  Transactions for  SITE ID:   0001 Bolivar Municipal Airport 

Summary for  SITE ID : 0001
6,485.51218 transactionsTotal for 

Quantity

Product Summary for all Transactions

Product Description QuantityTransactions

3,312.161 AVGAS 100LL 152 GL

Product Description QuantityTransactions

3,173.352 JetA 66 GL

Total Product Summary: 218 6,485.51

Hose Summary for all Transactions

Hose Summary for Site:  0001

Site ID Hose QuantityTransactionsGrade

3,312.1610001 1521 GL

3,173.3520001 661 GL

Total for Site: 0001 218 6,485.51

Total Hose Summary for all sites 218 6,485.51



Jun 2019 Fuel Summary Report and Flow Fees
 Hangar Avail. Avail this Mo.
Fuel Sales Total Dispensed Maint. Gal. Actual "Sold"

100 LL 3,312.16 20.56 3,291.60
JET A 3,173.35 120.76 3,052.59

6,485.51 141.32 6,344.19
Total: 0.00

City Flow Fees Occ. Rate Flow Fee Rates
100 LL PPG City $0.10 $329.16 # Available 46 < 75% $0.25
JET A PPG City $0.10 $305.26 Occupied 46.00 <-- (see above) 75%-84% $0.20

Earned City Total: $634.42 % Occupied 100.00% 85%-94% $0.15
95% > $0.10

SOAR Payment
Inventory [A] Inventory [B] Inventory [C] Inventory [D] Total Sold City SOAR

100 LL $209.40 $0.00 $33.12 $1,741.03 $1,983.55 $329.16 $1,654.39
JET A $3,815.74 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,815.74 $305.26 $3,510.48
Total $634.42 $5,164.87
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Type Delivery Delivery Delivery Start End Adjust Sold
Gal Purchased 8475.00 4406.00 4469.00
Gal Before 1182.00 525.00 1675.00 4818.00 1556.00 3291.60
Gal After 9598.00 5023.00 6214.00
Gal Difference 8416.00 4498.00 4539.00
PPG $2.77 $3.58 $3.37
Pump Price $3.37 $4.18 $3.97

Inv 1 11/19/18 [3.12]
Gallons 1182.00

$3.12
Inv 2 01/07/19 [2.77]

Gallons 8475.00 525.00
Cost $2.77 $2.77

Inv 3 04/12/19 [3.58] Inv [A] Inv [B]
Gallons 4406.00 1675.00 349.00 -349.00 -349.00

Cost $3.58 $3.58 $3.58 $3.58 $4.18
Inv 4 05/16/19 [3.37] Inv [C] Inv [D]

Gallons 4469.00 4469.00 1556.00 -2942.60 -40.89 -2901.71
Cost $3.37 $3.37 $3.37 $3.37 $4.18 $3.97

Sumps Fuel Sumps
Gallons -22.19

Cost
Water Water 0.00

Gallons Checksum Checksum Checksum
Cost 0.00 0.00 0.00

Gallons per price point
Different Pump Pricing



Jet A
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Type Delivery Delivery Delivery Start End Adjust Sold
Gal Purchased 7602.00 3995.00 7451.00
Gal Before 1555.00 1818.00 1456.00 3663.00 8313.00 3052.59
Gal After 9241.00 5941.00 9077.00
Gal Difference 7686.00 4123.00 7451.00
PPG $2.46 $2.56 $2.37
Pump Price $3.81 $3.81 $3.72

Inv 1 12/03/18 [$2.57]
Gallons 1555.00

Cost $2.57
Inv 2 02/18/19 [$2.46]

Gallons 7602.00 1818.00
Cost $2.46 $2.46

Inv 3 02/18/19 [$2.56] Inv [A] Inv [B]
Gallons 3995.00 1456.00 3663.00 862.00 -3052.59 -3052.59

Cost $2.56 $2.56 $2.56 $2.56 $2.56 $3.81
Inv 4 06/27/19 [$2.37] Inv [C] Inv [D]

Gallons 7451.00 7451.00 0.00
Cost $2.37 $2.37

Sumps Fuel Sumps
Gallons -21.34

Cost
Water Water 0.00

Gallons Checksum Checksum Checksum
Cost 0.00 0.00 0.00

Gallons per price point
Different Pump Pricing
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June 2019 Fuel Summary Report and Flow Fees w/Checksum

Fuel Sales Total Dispensed Maint. Gal. Actual "Sold"
100 LL 3,312.16 20.56 3,291.60
JET A 3,173.35 120.76 3,052.59

Total Gallons: 6,485.51 141.32 6,344.19

Flow Fees
100 LL PPG City $0.10 $329.16
JET A PPG City $0.10 $305.26

Earned City Total: $634.42

SOAR Payment
100 LL $1,654.39
JET A $3,510.48
Total $5,164.87

Fuel Tanks / Usage
100 LL Amount PPG Gal Before Gal After Gal Diff 01/07 Gal 04/12 Gal 05/16 Gal Totals Check Sum

Purchase (1) 01/07/19 8,475.00 $2.77 1,182.00 9598.00 8416.00
Purchase (2) 04/12/19 4,406.00 $3.58 525.00 5023.00 4498.00
Purchase (3) 05/16/19 4,469.00 $3.37 1,675.00 6214.00 4539.00

Start 06/01/19 4,818.00 349.00 4469.00 4818.00 0.00
Month End 06/30/19 1,556.00 1556.00 1556.00 0.00 Collected Cost Difference Pump Price City Flow Remainder

Sold (1) 06/30/19 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3.72 $0.10 $3.62
Sold (2) 06/30/19 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3.37 $0.10 $3.27

` Sold (2) 06/30/19 349.00 349.00 349.00 0.00 $1,458.82 $1,249.42 $209.40 $4.18 $0.10 $4.08
Sold (3) 06/30/19 40.89 40.89 40.89 0.00 $170.92 $137.80 $33.12 $4.18 $0.10 $4.08
Sold (3) 06/30/19 2,901.71 2901.71 2901.71 0.00 $11,519.79 $9,778.76 $1,741.03 $3.97 $0.10 $3.87
Sold (T) 06/30/19 3,291.60

Collected $0.00 $1,458.82 $11,690.71 $13,149.53 Check Sum
Cost $0.00 $1,249.42 $9,916.56 $11,165.98 $1,983.55 <--- Difference between Total Collected and Total Cost
Difference $0.00 $209.40 $1,774.15 $1,983.55 $0.00 <--- Compared to Total Diff and Individual Diff Totals
City $0.00 $34.90 $294.26 $329.16 $0.00 <--- Compared to City Flow Fees Above
SOAR $0.00 $174.50 $1,479.89 $1,654.39 $1,983.55 <--- Total of City and SOAR Amounts

JET A Amount PPG Gal Before Gal After Gal Diff 02/18 Gal 05/16 Gal 06/27 Gal Totals Check Sum
Purchase (1) 02/18/19 7,602.00 $2.46 1555.00 9241.00 7686.00
Purchase (2) 05/16/19 3,995.00 $2.56 1818.00 5941.00 4123.00
Purchase (3) 06/27/19 7,451.00 $2.37 1456.00 9077.00 7451.00

Start 06/01/19 3,677.00 3677.00 3677.00 0.00
Month End 06/30/19 8,313.00 862.00 7451.00 8313.00 0.00 Collected Cost Difference Pump Price City Flow Remainder

Sold (1) 06/30/19 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3.90 $0.10 $3.80
Sold (2) 06/30/19 3,052.59 3052.59 3052.59 0.00 $11,630.37 $7,814.63 $3,815.74 $3.81 $0.10 $3.71
Sold (2) 06/30/19 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3.81 $0.10 $3.71
Sold (3) 06/30/19 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3.81 $0.10 $3.71
Sold (3) 06/30/19 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3.81 $0.10 $3.71
Sold (T) 06/30/19 3,052.59 0.00

Collected $0.00 $11,630.37 $0.00 $11,630.37 Check Sum
Cost $0.00 $7,814.63 $0.00 $7,814.63 $3,815.74 <--- Difference between Total Collected and Total Cost
Difference $0.00 $3,815.74 $0.00 $3,815.74 $0.00 <--- Compared to Total Diff and Individual Diff Totals
City $0.00 $305.26 $0.00 $305.26 $0.00 <--- Compared to City Flow Fees Above
SOAR $0.00 $3,510.48 $0.00 $3,510.48 $3,815.74 <--- Total of City and SOAR Amounts



Airport Fuel Purchases

Date Type Gallons Total PPG Gal Before Gal After Gal Diff Pump New Date Markup
05/16/19 100LL 4,469 $15,054.28 $3.37 1,675 6,214 4,539 $3.97 06/04/19 $0.60
04/12/19 100LL 4,406 $15,774.35 $3.58 525 5,023 4,498 $4.18 04/19/19 $0.60
01/07/19 100LL 8,475 $23,392.71 $2.77 1,182 9,598 8,416 $3.37 02/07/19 $0.60
11/19/18 100LL 2,430 $7,569.31 $3.12 2,409 4,853 2,444 $3.72 10/25/18 $0.60
10/02/18 100LL 4,467 $16,514.23 $3.70 1,579 6,110 4,531 $4.30 10/25/18 $0.60
07/28/18 100LL 8,362 $30,783.36 $3.69 1,277 9,634 8,357 $4.29 08/02/18 $0.60
06/21/18 100LL 4,442 $15,784.65 $3.56 1,732 6,124 4,392 $4.16 05/30/18 $0.60
05/22/18 100LL 4,464 $16,815.62 $3.77 1,071 5,611 4,540 $4.37 05/30/18 $0.60
03/19/18 100LL 5,568 $19,190.12 $3.45 983 6,604 5,621 $4.18 12/01/17 $0.73
12/14/17 100LL 4,438 $15,003.28 $3.39 1,671 4,188 2,517 $4.18 12/01/17 $0.79
11/10/17 100LL 2,497 $8,920.88 $3.58 1,671 4,188 2,517 $4.18 12/01/17 $0.60
09/28/17 100LL 3,937 $13,561.56 $3.45 1,108 5,135 4,027 $4.05 10/11/17 $0.60
08/22/17 100LL 4,698 $15,650.64 $3.34 320 5,162 4,842 $3.94 08/28/17 $0.60
06/14/17 100LL 8,290 $26,067.92 $3.15 1,221 9,598 8,377 $3.75 07/05/17 $0.60
03/17/17 100LL 8,070 $26,423.60 $3.28 920 9,013 8,093 $3.88 02/25/17 $0.60
02/16/17 100LL 2,428 $7,954.86 $3.28 925 3,275 2,350 $3.88 02/25/17 $0.60

Date Type Gallons Total PPG Gal Before Gal After Gal Diff Pump New Date Markup
06/26/19 JETA 7,451 $17,596.41 $2.37 1,818 5,941 4,123 $3.72 TBD $1.35
05/16/19 JETA 3,995 $10,203.55 $2.56 1,818 5,941 4,123 $3.81 03/19/19 $1.25
02/18/19 JETA 7,602 $18,626.42 $2.46 1,555 9,241 7,686 $3.81 03/19/19 $1.35
12/03/18 JETA 5,548 $14,251.25 $2.57 1,064 6,636 5,572 $3.90 09/24/18 $1.33
09/13/18 JETA 7,426 $20,735.24 $2.80 1,494 9,176 7,682 $3.90 09/24/18 $1.10
06/18/18 JETA 7,435 $19,819.03 $2.67 1,633 9,366 7,733 $3.83 02/08/18 $1.16
04/23/18 JETA 7,030 $18,802.02 $2.68 845 8,005 7,160 $3.83 02/08/18 $1.15
01/25/18 JETA 7,075 $19,248.53 $2.73 1,230 8,429 7,199 $3.83 02/08/18 $1.10
11/21/17 JETA 6,228 $15,420.78 $2.48 1,595 7,987 6,392 $3.71 10/16/17 $1.23
09/27/17 JETA 3,674 $9,561.66 $2.61 1,571 5,323 3,752 $3.71 10/16/17 $1.10
07/20/17 JETA 7,225 $14,596.37 $2.03 1,611 9,132 7,521 $3.13 08/23/17 $1.10
05/10/17 JETA 7,294 $14,575.31 $2.00 1,228 8,727 7,499 $3.10 06/01/17 $1.10
02/15/17 JETA 7,402 $15,984.18 $2.16 1,350 8,922 7,572 $3.26 12/19/16 $1.10



Date Activity Time Name Category
06/01/19  Opening 0.75 AJ General Total Hours
06/01/19 Fuel Sumps 0.75 AJ Fuel 119.75
06/01/19 Mowing 2.50 Neil Mowing
06/02/19  Opening 0.75 Abi General General 41.00
06/02/19 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Abi Fuel Fuel Maintenance 34.25
06/02/19 Monthly Fuel Check, etc. 1.00 Nathan Fuel Mowing 44.50
06/02/19 Mowing 3.75 Neil Mowing Snow Removal 0.00
06/03/19  Opening 0.75 AJ General Lighting 0.00
06/03/19 Asphalt Work 2.00 Kerrick General Insulation 0.00 Check Total
06/03/19 Fuel Sumps 0.75 AJ Fuel Total: 119.75 0.00
06/03/19 Monthly Reports (Council, Fuel, Hours) 3.00 Kerrick General
06/03/19 Mowing 2.00 Neil Mowing
06/04/19  Opening 0.75 Lance General
06/04/19 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Lance Fuel Runway inspection (including lights)
06/04/19 Mowing 1.75 Neil Mowing Hangar / Ramp inspection
06/05/19  Opening 0.75 Lance General 24x7 bathroom
06/05/19 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Lance Fuel Download Fuel Master
06/05/19 Show-Me JetA Calibration 1.00 Lance Fuel Check fuel levels
06/06/19  Opening 0.75 Matt General Water Chlorine Test - Starting 12/17/12
06/06/19 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Matt Fuel
06/06/19 Mowing 1.00 Neil Mowing
06/07/19  Opening 0.75 AJ General
06/07/19 Fuel Sumps 0.75 AJ Fuel
06/07/19 Mowing 3.00 Houston Mowing
06/07/19 Mowing 1.75 Neil Mowing
06/08/19  Opening 0.75 Abi General
06/08/19 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Abi Fuel
06/09/19  Opening 0.75 AJ General
06/09/19 Fuel Sumps 0.75 AJ Fuel
06/09/19 Fuel System - Fuel Master Electrical 2.00 Kerrick/Kevin Fuel
06/09/19 Mowing 2.50 Neil Mowing
06/09/19 Mowing 4.00 Neil Mowing
06/10/19  Opening 0.75 AJ General
06/10/19 Fuel Sumps 0.75 AJ Fuel
06/10/19 Fuel System - Fuel Master Electrical 2.00 Kerrick Fuel
06/10/19 MicroTower - Internet Upgrade 1.00 Kerrick General
06/11/19  Opening 0.75 AJ General
06/11/19 Fuel Sumps 0.75 AJ Fuel
06/11/19 MicroTower - Internet Upgrade 2.00 Kerrick General
06/11/19 MicroTower - NetLink Setup (Internet Change) 2.00 Kerrick General
06/11/19 Mowing 3.00 Houston Mowing
06/12/19  Opening 0.75 AJ General
06/12/19 Fuel Sumps 0.75 AJ Fuel
06/12/19 Mowing 1.25 Neil Mowing
06/13/19  Opening 0.75 Abi General
06/13/19 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Abi Fuel
06/14/19  Opening 0.75 Abi General
06/14/19 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Abi Fuel
06/14/19 Mowing 4.00 Neil Mowing
06/15/19  Opening 0.75 AJ General
06/15/19 Fuel Sumps 0.75 AJ Fuel
06/16/19  Opening 0.75 Lance General
06/16/19 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Lance Fuel
06/17/19  Opening 0.75 Matt General
06/17/19 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Matt Fuel
06/17/19 Monthly Fuel Invoices 1.00 Kerrick Fuel
06/18/19  Opening 0.75 Matt General
06/18/19 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Matt Fuel
06/18/19 Lights 1.00 Lance General
06/18/19 MicroTower - NetLink Setup (Internet Change) 2.00 Kerrick General
06/19/19  Opening 0.75 Abi General
06/19/19 Fuel Ground Cable 1.00 Lance Fuel
06/19/19 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Abi Fuel
06/20/19  Opening 0.75 Abi General
06/20/19 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Abi Fuel
06/21/19  Opening 0.75 AJ General
06/21/19 Fuel Sumps 0.75 AJ Fuel
06/22/19  Opening 0.75 Abi General
06/22/19 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Abi Fuel
06/22/19 Mowing 3.50 Neil Mowing
06/23/19  Opening 0.75 AJ General
06/23/19 Fuel Sumps 0.75 AJ Fuel
06/24/19  Opening 0.75 Abbi General
06/24/19 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Abbi Fuel
06/24/19 Lights 1.00 Matt/AJ General
06/25/19  Opening 0.75 Kevin General
06/25/19 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Kevin Fuel
06/25/19 Mowing 3.50 Houston Mowing
06/26/19  Opening 0.75 Kevin General
06/26/19 Fuel Ground Cable 2.00 AJ Fuel
06/26/19 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Kevin Fuel
06/26/19 Mowing 3.50 Neil Mowing
06/27/19  Opening 0.75 Kerrick General
06/27/19 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Kerrick Fuel
06/27/19 JetA - Fuel Delivery 1.00 Matt Fuel
06/27/19 Mowing 2.25 Neil Mowing
06/27/19 Mowing 1.25 Neil Mowing
06/27/19 Phase 2 - Communication (Email and response) 2.00 Kerrick General
06/28/19  Opening 0.75 Abi General
06/28/19 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Abi Fuel
06/28/19 Phase 2 - Communication (Follow-up calls) 2.50 Pam General
06/29/19  Opening 0.75 AJ General
06/29/19 Fuel Sumps 0.75 AJ Fuel
06/30/19  Opening 0.75 Abi General
06/30/19 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Abi Fuel
06/30/19 Filter Change 0.75 Abi Fuel

 Opening



 

345 S. Main Ave, PO Box 9, • Bolivar, Missouri 65613  
Telephone (417)326-2489 • Fax (417) 777-3212  

www.bolivar.mo.us 

 

Annual Business Licenses Renew on July 1st each Year. 

2019 Business License Renewal Letters Sent: 546 

• Inside City Limit Notices Sent: 375 
• Polk County Notices Sent: 67 
• Outside Polk County Notices Sent: 104 

 

~ Late Notices Sent July 16th, 2019:   82  

 

2019 Liquor License Renewal Letters Sent: 39 

 

New Business Licenses Issued during June 2019: 

~34:8 Take ‘N Bake LLC at 405 S. Chicago Ave 

~The Well 414 LLC at 218 W. Jackson Ave 

 

~Rayne Storm Co LLC – 1600 SW US Hwy 40 Ste 101, Blue Springs, MO 64015 

~Southwester Advantage – 2451 Atrium Way, Nashville, TN  37214 



        
 

                 

 
 

        Bolivar City Fire Department 
                                                211 West Walnut ~ P.O. Box 9 ~ Bolivar, MO 65613 

                                                         Phone 417-326-2489 ~ Fax 417-777-3513 

  

 

Our Family helping to serve and protect the lives and property of your family!  

 
 

BCFD Council Report June 2019 
 

Response Synopsys: 

June, 2019 

Incident Location Map 

 
 

Calls for Service by Type from                          

June 2019 

Number of Incidents 

Fire Related including alarms and investigations 34 

Emergency Medical Response 61 

Motor Vehicle Accidents 6 

Hazardous Materials 0 

Citizen Assist 12 

Inspections 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



        
 

                 

 
 

        Bolivar City Fire Department 
                                                211 West Walnut ~ P.O. Box 9 ~ Bolivar, MO 65613 

                                                         Phone 417-326-2489 ~ Fax 417-777-3513 

  

 

Our Family helping to serve and protect the lives and property of your family!  

 
 

Incident Call Type Graph 

 

 

 

Response Time Analysis 
 

The average time of the first arriving unit on scene to priority 1 calls during this timeframe was 5:18.  

 

There were approximately 8% (9) of Concurrent Emergency Incident Responses during this time 

period. 

 

Unit        Average P1 Enroute Time  Average P1 on Scene Time 

R-14 Housed at PSC  1:26     5:06 

E-11 Housed at Station 1  2:22     5:03 (Occasionally Housed at PSC) 

L-12 Housed at Station 1  5:13     10:09 

E-13 Housed at Station 1  5:54     12:59**  
*Priority 1 (P1) 

** Mutual Aid apparatus 
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        Bolivar City Fire Department 
                                                211 West Walnut ~ P.O. Box 9 ~ Bolivar, MO 65613 

                                                         Phone 417-326-2489 ~ Fax 417-777-3513 

  

 

Our Family helping to serve and protect the lives and property of your family!  

 
 

Average En-route and Response times of BCFD Fire Engines & Rescue Companies compared to  

NFPA Standards & BCFD Service Delivery Goals  
 

 
 

Average Response times of BCFD Full Alarm Assignment Capabilities compared to 

NFPA Standards & BCFD Service Delivery Goals 

 

The NFPA Standard is 480 Seconds (8 minutes) 90% of the time to ensure full alarm assignment is on 

scene. BCFD is working to accomplish this goal through on duty staff, reserve staff, and mutual aid 

agreements. 
  

Fire Value lost this month:    $45,000  

 

Mutual Aid received: 

 

BCFD received Mutual Aid from the following departments: 

 

Central Polk County Received from: 1  Given to: 1 

Morrisville   Received from: 1   
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        Bolivar City Fire Department 
                                                211 West Walnut ~ P.O. Box 9 ~ Bolivar, MO 65613 

                                                         Phone 417-326-2489 ~ Fax 417-777-3513 

  

 

Our Family helping to serve and protect the lives and property of your family!  

 
 

Bolivar City Fire Department 

Detailed Activity List  

June 2019 

 

ABC play day at Splash Park 

Gear fitting 

PIO meeting with Health Dept. 

Exercise planning meeting 

Chamber of Commerce Lunch 

PIO representatives lunch 

Fair Play Schools Tour 

FBC Dunk Tank 

Library Dunk Tank 

Heritage Church Dunk Tank 

Red Cupala Fire Safety  

Sacred Heart Church Dunk Tank 

Casa Blanca Inspection 

Albany Place Inspection 

Fourth of July planning meeting 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

I also want to highlight some of the training and state certifications our firefighters 

have obtained the first half of the year! 

 

Capt. Dustin McHaffie   

State of Mo Certification for Driver Operator Core, Pumper Aerial, and 

Tender. That is four separate state tests. 

 Live Fire Instructor 1403 course 

 

Capt. Richard Barnes 

 Live Fire Instructor 1403 course 

 

FF Caleb Dunaway 

 State of Mo Certification for Driver Operator Aerial and Tender 

 Fire Officer I  
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Alex Doll 

 State of Mo Certification for Driver Operator Aerial and Tender 

 

Amanda Hayward 

 Instructor I 

 Officer I 

 State of Mo Certification for Driver Operator Pumper, Core, and Tender  

 

 

Brent Watkins 

 State of Mo Certification for Driver Operator Aerial and Tender 

 

 

Submitted By Deputy Chief Brent Watkins 

 

 



Alarm Date Between {06/01/2019} And {06/30/2019} 

BOLIVARCITY

Incident List by Alarm Date/Time

Incident-Exp# Alm Date Alm Time Location Incident Type
19-0601001-000 06/01/2019 05:56:57 1211 E BROADWAY ST 744 Detector activation, no fire
19-0601002-000 06/01/2019 09:34:05 4356 S 90 RD 1115 Fire Investigation
19-0601003-000 06/01/2019 17:18:09 404 E BROADWAY ST 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0602002-000 06/02/2019 10:18:21 903 S SPRINGFIELD AVE 611 Dispatched & cancelled en ro
19-0602004-000 06/02/2019 13:55:07 520 S ALBANY AVE 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0602008-000 06/02/2019 20:35:52 2451 S SPRINGFIELD AVE /G 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0603001-000 06/03/2019 01:34:37 910 E LINDON ST /DIST: DI 611 Dispatched & cancelled en ro
19-0603002-000 06/03/2019 04:26:09 4460 AIRPORT DR /DIST: 50 631 Authorized controlled burnin
19-0603003-000 06/03/2019 05:05:50 E MAUPIN ST & S DENVER PL 154 Dumpster or other outside tr
19-0603004-000 06/03/2019 09:03:45 S SPRINGFIELD AVE & E WOL 463 Vehicle accident, general cl
19-0603007-000 06/03/2019 19:07:33 203 W AUBURN ST /DIST: DI 300 Rescue, EMS incident, other
19-0604003-000 06/04/2019 13:48:02 407 E SUMMIT ST 5312 Smoke Investigation
19-0604007-000 06/04/2019 21:36:04 426 E DIVISION ST 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0605001-000 06/05/2019 01:02:28 219 W SOUTH ST /APT 10 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0605003-000 06/05/2019 09:55:13 1665 S MEADOW LN 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0605005-000 06/05/2019 12:54:40 119 W FOREST ST 700 False alarm or false call, O
19-0605008-000 06/05/2019 21:00:25 S CHICAGO PL & E AUBURN S 445 Arcing, shorted electrical e
19-0605009-000 06/05/2019 21:52:19 S CHICAGO PL & E AUBURN S 440 Electrical  wiring/equipment
19-0606002-000 06/06/2019 10:17:34 1410 S LILLIAN AVE 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0607001-000 06/07/2019 17:02:17 316 N MAIN AVE /DIST: DIS 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0607002-000 06/07/2019 20:55:41 707 W SUMMIT ST /DIST: DI 542 Animal rescue
19-0608002-000 06/08/2019 10:49:04 129 S OAKLAND AVE /DIST: 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0608003-000 06/08/2019 15:36:45 514 N WILSON AVE 542 Animal rescue
19-0608007-000 06/08/2019 22:49:14 1855 E DIVISION ST /BUILD 500 Service Call, other
19-0609001-000 06/09/2019 06:56:47 407 N RUSSELL AVE 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0609002-000 06/09/2019 12:14:13 2519 W HERITAGE ST /DIST: 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0609004-000 06/09/2019 13:47:21 1830 E LAVERNE ST 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0609009-000 06/09/2019 23:47:11 265 W ABBI LN /DIST: DIST 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0610002-000 06/10/2019 10:26:18 211 N ELGIN AVE /DIST: DI 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0610003-000 06/10/2019 10:35:14 1901 E LAVERNE ST 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0610005-000 06/10/2019 15:05:07 2340 S Durango DR /DIST: 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0610007-000 06/10/2019 15:51:17 815 S MAIN AVE /DIST: DIS 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0610010-000 06/10/2019 22:06:30 960 W COLLEGE ST /DIST: 4 611 Dispatched & cancelled en ro
19-0611002-000 06/11/2019 10:15:15 1919 S WOMMACK AVE 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0611003-000 06/11/2019 10:52:43 1401 N Hwy D HWY /NURSE`S 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0611004-000 06/11/2019 16:17:42 1604 E DIVISION ST /DIST: 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0612001-000 06/12/2019 02:00:21 910 E LINDON ST /DIST: DI 611 Dispatched & cancelled en ro
19-0612002-000 06/12/2019 02:36:00 830 W COLLEGE ST /DIST: D 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0612003-000 06/12/2019 06:05:28 N 13 HWY & W BROADWAY ST 611 Dispatched & cancelled en ro
19-0612004-000 06/12/2019 06:17:23 119 W FOREST ST 735 Alarm system sounded due to 
19-0612007-000 06/12/2019 16:39:27 460 S DENVER PL /DIST: DI 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0613001-000 06/13/2019 06:19:31 520 S ALBANY AVE 745 Alarm system activation, no 
19-0613002-000 06/13/2019 06:47:25 N SPRINGFIELD AVE & E BRO 3222 Motor vehicle accident with
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Alarm Date Between {06/01/2019} And {06/30/2019} 

BOLIVARCITY

Incident List by Alarm Date/Time

Incident-Exp# Alm Date Alm Time Location Incident Type
19-0613004-000 06/13/2019 11:30:13 2519 W HERITAGE ST /DIST: 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0613006-000 06/13/2019 14:14:25 255 N DAVIS DR /NORTH OF 611 Dispatched & cancelled en ro
19-0614002-000 06/14/2019 06:26:31 807 N BRIARWOOD DR /DIST: 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0614007-000 06/14/2019 17:52:55 203 W AUBURN ST /DIST: DI 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0614008-000 06/14/2019 18:43:33 800 D HWY & E DIVISION ST 322 Motor vehicle accident with 
19-0614009-000 06/14/2019 20:01:07 319 N PIKE AVE & W LOCUST 323 Motor vehicle/pedestrian acc
19-0615002-000 06/15/2019 11:22:27 482 W MAPLE ST /DIST: DIS 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0615003-000 06/15/2019 14:13:25 100 N ELGIN AVE & E BROAD 500 Service Call, other
19-0615006-000 06/15/2019 22:10:29 726 W SUMMIT ST /DIST: DI 5001 Lift Assist / Ambulance Req
19-0616002-000 06/16/2019 08:02:01 1855 S LILLIAN AVE /DIST: 311 Medical assist, assist EMS c
19-0616004-000 06/16/2019 15:47:14 1819 S WOMMACK AVE /RM 11 311 Medical assist, assist EMS c
19-0616005-000 06/16/2019 16:27:24 1450 E MT GILEAD RD /DIST 300 Rescue, EMS incident, other
19-0616006-000 06/16/2019 18:24:00 713 E MAUPIN ST /DIST: 52 311 Medical assist, assist EMS c
19-0617001-000 06/17/2019 08:07:44 1880 E LAVERNE ST /DIST: 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0617002-000 06/17/2019 10:32:04 2451 S SPRINGFIELD AVE /A 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0618002-000 06/18/2019 03:16:07 460 S DENVER PL /DIST: DI 611 Dispatched & cancelled en ro
19-0618003-000 06/18/2019 06:58:19 2001 W BROADWAY ST 700 False alarm or false call, O
19-0619002-000 06/19/2019 12:30:45 1009 W ALDRICH RD 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0619007-000 06/19/2019 19:32:02 520 S ALBANY AVE /DIST: D 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0620002-000 06/20/2019 00:47:31 444 S BOSTON AVE /DIST: D 522 Water or steam leak
19-0620004-000 06/20/2019 12:00:26 520 S ALBANY AVE 5501 Inspection
19-0620005-000 06/20/2019 12:00:53 524 S ALBANY AVE 5501 Inspection
19-0620006-000 06/20/2019 12:06:24 357 W ASPEN ST /DIST: 45. 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0620007-000 06/20/2019 13:50:08 1820 S BARON DR /102 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0620009-000 06/20/2019 18:22:24 1819 S COLONY AVE 733 Smoke detector activation du
19-0620010-000 06/20/2019 19:55:23 211 W AUBURN ST 611 Dispatched & cancelled en ro
19-0620012-000 06/20/2019 21:01:11 623 S BOSTON PL /DIST: DI 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0620014-000 06/20/2019 23:08:33 630 E SUMMIT ST /DIST: DI 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0621001-000 06/21/2019 02:07:47 451 S CHICAGO AVE /DIST: 111 Building fire
19-0621002-000 06/21/2019 14:15:30 S 13 HWY & W ALDRICH RD / 3222 Motor vehicle accident with
19-0621004-000 06/21/2019 14:31:54 800 E ALDRICH RD /DIST: D 700 False alarm or false call, O
19-0621005-000 06/21/2019 14:38:18 1330 E DIVISION ST 813 Wind storm, tornado/hurrican
19-0621006-000 06/21/2019 16:13:17 800 E ALDRICH RD /DIST: D 743 Smoke detector activation, n
19-0621008-000 06/21/2019 22:25:07 222 E DIVISION ST /DIST: 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0623001-000 06/23/2019 00:27:46 614 E FREEMAN ST 745 Alarm system activation, no 
19-0623003-000 06/23/2019 12:01:16 2519 W HERITAGE ST /DIST: 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0623007-000 06/23/2019 15:47:14 821 W LOCUST ST /DIST: DI 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0623009-000 06/23/2019 20:18:37 921 S SPRINGFIELD AVE 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0624004-000 06/24/2019 16:56:56 427 W MAUPIN ST /FRONT YA 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0624005-000 06/24/2019 19:09:00 W LOCUST ST & N OAKLAND A 611 Dispatched & cancelled en ro
19-0624007-000 06/24/2019 20:29:57 1705 N OAKLAND AVE 5001 Lift Assist / Ambulance Req
19-0624008-000 06/24/2019 21:32:40 S PIKE AVE & W AUSTIN ST 622 No Incident found on arrival
19-0625001-000 06/25/2019 01:56:29 1855 S LILLIAN AVE /7 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
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Alarm Date Between {06/01/2019} And {06/30/2019} 

BOLIVARCITY

Incident List by Alarm Date/Time

Incident-Exp# Alm Date Alm Time Location Incident Type
19-0625002-000 06/25/2019 02:39:28 818 W SUMMIT ST 611 Dispatched & cancelled en ro
19-0625003-000 06/25/2019 08:51:32 2565 S SPRINGFIELD AVE /D 131 Passenger vehicle fire
19-0625004-000 06/25/2019 09:29:55 604 N RUSSELL AVE /DIST: 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0625005-000 06/25/2019 10:00:48 W SOUTH ST & S MISSOURI A 611 Dispatched & cancelled en ro
19-0625006-000 06/25/2019 10:05:16 N OAKLAND AVE & W FOREST 324 Motor Vehicle Accident with 
19-0625007-000 06/25/2019 14:12:28 1120 S SPRINGFIELD AVE /D 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0625008-000 06/25/2019 15:32:48 821 W LOCUST ST /DIST: DI 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0625009-000 06/25/2019 16:19:22 211 W AUBURN ST /DIST: DI 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0625012-000 06/25/2019 23:33:00 2205 W DRAKE ST 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0626001-000 06/26/2019 08:01:42 223 N RECHOW AVE /C 611 Dispatched & cancelled en ro
19-0626002-000 06/26/2019 08:20:22 4607 Prairie LN /DIST: DI 1115 Fire Investigation
19-0626003-000 06/26/2019 11:40:03 520 S ALBANY AVE 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0626005-000 06/26/2019 17:24:58 1211 E BROADWAY ST 745 Alarm system activation, no 
19-0627001-000 06/27/2019 12:22:49 E BUFFALO ST & ELGIN AVE 322 Motor vehicle accident with 
19-0628002-000 06/28/2019 04:43:47 1455 S MISSION AVE 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0628003-000 06/28/2019 10:05:25 1356 32 HWY 5531 Public Education
19-0628004-000 06/28/2019 10:47:45 316 N MAIN AVE /NORTHSIDE 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0628007-000 06/28/2019 20:18:00 404 E BROADWAY ST 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0628009-000 06/28/2019 23:44:18 1205 S CARL AVE /DIST: 52 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0629001-000 06/29/2019 02:26:36 706 E CHESTNUT ST /DIST: 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0629003-000 06/29/2019 10:24:38 2110 S SPRINGFIELD AVE /D 611 Dispatched & cancelled en ro
19-0629004-000 06/29/2019 10:26:00 2316 W AUBURN ST 743 Smoke detector activation, n
19-0629007-000 06/29/2019 22:33:03 1535 S MEADOW LN /DIST: D 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0630002-000 06/30/2019 09:35:20 2451 S SPRINGFIELD AVE /D 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0630004-000 06/30/2019 10:31:23 111 N ELGIN AVE /DIST: 50 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0630005-000 06/30/2019 10:41:06 109 E CHESTNUT ST /DIST: 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0630006-000 06/30/2019 11:40:04 2451 S SPRINGFIELD AVE /D 551 Assist police or other gover
19-0630008-000 06/30/2019 19:43:14 520 S ALBANY AVE 321 EMS call, excluding vehicle 
19-0630009-000 06/30/2019 21:01:21 1402 S KILLINGSWORTH AVE 652 Steam, vapor, fog or dust th

Total Incident Count 115

07/17/2019 14:15 3Page



Alarm Date Between {06/01/2019} And {06/30/2019} 

BOLIVARCITY

Overlapping Incidents

Incident-Exp# Alm Date Alm Time Clr Date Clr Time Incident-Exp# Alm Date Alm Time
Overlaps (at least)

19-0610003-000 06/10/2019 10:35:14 06/10/2019 10:47:05 19-0610002-000 06/10/2019 10:26:18
19-0620005-000 06/20/2019 12:00:53 06/20/2019 13:33:30 19-0620004-000 06/20/2019 12:00:26
19-0620006-000 06/20/2019 12:06:24 06/20/2019 12:28:48 19-0620004-000 06/20/2019 12:00:26
19-0621004-000 06/21/2019 14:31:54 06/21/2019 14:46:58 19-0621002-000 06/21/2019 14:15:30
19-0621005-000 06/21/2019 14:38:18 06/21/2019 15:09:24 19-0621004-000 06/21/2019 14:31:54
19-0625004-000 06/25/2019 09:29:55 06/25/2019 09:48:10 19-0625003-000 06/25/2019 08:51:32
19-0629004-000 06/29/2019 10:26:00 06/29/2019 10:47:56 19-0629003-000 06/29/2019 10:24:38
19-0630004-000 06/30/2019 10:31:23 06/30/2019 10:48:40 19-0630002-000 06/30/2019 09:35:20
19-0630005-000 06/30/2019 10:41:06 06/30/2019 11:30:11 19-0630004-000 06/30/2019 10:31:23

Total Incident Count 115 Total Overlapping Incidents 9

07/17/2019 14:36 1Page









































Name Service Address City State
Connie Presley 4790 Karlin Ln Bolivar MO

Lorena Forehand 104 E Buffalo St Bolivar MO

New Utility Customers June 2019



CITY OF BOLIVAR, MO 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT UNAUDITED

January 1, 2019 - June 30, 2019

GENERAL FUND
REVENUES

Taxes and Franchise Fees 1,237,790.05$                     

Licenses and Permits 22,056.99$                          

Intergovernmental 104,958.67$                        

Fines and Costs 65,718.33$                          

Other Revenues 529,335.62$                        

Sub total 1,959,859.66$                     

EXPENSES

General Gov 451,442.56$                          

Police 978,324.07$                          

Court 62,534.84$                            

Community Development 178,279.32$                          

Animal Pound 61,789.00$                            

Sub Total 1,732,369.79$                      

OTHER FUNDS Revenues Expenses

Airport 313,056.14$                        451,993.01$                          

Cemetery 46,201.24$                          23,833.99$                            

Fire 350,487.50$                        616,148.06$                          

Park & Recreation 385,782.48$                        714,242.26$                          

Street 584,792.44$                        592,694.96$                          

Utility 2,400,664.74$                     2,276,339.30$                       

Capital Improvement 536,392.14$                        82,579.57$                            

Total 4,617,376.68$                     4,757,831.15$                       

Grand Total 6,577,236.34$                 6,490,200.94$                  

LEASE PURCHASE/CERT. OF PARTICIPATION
Records Management Equipment $66,440.10

WWTP Improvements 2013 202,804.96$                        

Public Safety Center Building 365,817.11$                        

Fire Truck 2015 Ladder 456,102.21$                        

Fire Truck 2014 Pumper 302,122.49$                        

2010A(2016A) COP 955,000.00$                        

2010B COP 4,775,000.00$                     

SouthTown Utilities 3,379,800.00$                     

WWTP Sewer Projects 2018 1,167,248.58$                     

Excavator 93,327.57$                          

Total 11,763,663.02$                   

Balance of Accounts as of June 30, 2019

CD Transportation 55,251.19$                          

CD Storm Water Detention 57,300.50$                          

CD Cemetery Greenwood I.Neal 38,057.80$                          

CD Cemetery Greenwood Neal 71,250.39$                          

CD Cemetery Suttor 2,348.52$                             

CD Cemetery Greenwood 38,057.80$                          

CD Simon Bolivar 1,796.31$                             

CD General Revenue 31,866.44$                          

CD Corbett Gift Trust 250,000.00$                        

Savings Bond EE Series 10,086.00$                          

Drug Forfeiture Account 5,431.99$                             

Bolivar Municipal Fine Account 12,348.64$                          

Bolivar Municipal Bond Account 32,760.93$                          

Employee  Health Trust Account 1,516.00$                             

Plaza of Americas Account 40,655.24$                          

Bolivar Charitable Trust 28,564.37$                          

Shop With a Cop Fund 10,179.34$                          

Dog Pound Donation Fund 2,204.16$                             

Police Property Room Fund 25,568.90$                          

General Account 2,396,106.34$                     

This unaudited statement was prepared from revenues and expenditures as shown 

on the books and records of the City of Bolivar, MO in compliance with RSMo 79.160 (1986)

Anyone wishing more detailed information can contact City Hall 417.326.2489,

Natalie Scrivner, Finance Director 
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ORDINANCE COVER SHEET 

 

Bill No. 2019-43     Ordinance No.  

 

“AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH FRISCO SENIOR 

VILLAGE, LP FOR A DEVELOPMENT ECONOMI AGREEMENT.” 

 

Filed for public inspection on ______________________.  

 

First reading _____ In Full; _____ By Title on  ____________________. 

 

Second reading _____ In Full; _____ By Title on __________________. 

 

Vote by the Board of Aldermen on ____________________: 

 

______ Aye; _____ Nay; ______ Abstain 

 

______ Approved by the Mayor on ____________________. 

 

______ Vetoed by the Mayor on _______________________. 

 

Board of Aldermen Vote to Override Veto on ______________________. 

 

_____ Aye; ______ Nay; ______ Abstain 

 

Bill Effective Date: ____________________.  
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Bill No. 2019-43                            Ordinance No.  

 

“AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH FRISCO SENIOR 

VILLAGE, LP FOR A DEVELOPMENT ECONOMI AGREEMENT.” 

 

 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Bolivar, Missouri, as follows:  

 

Section I: The City is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with Frisco Senior 

Village, LP for a development agreement; with such contract and terms to be in the form 

attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof by reference.   

 

Section II: The Mayor and Aldermen and City Clerk are and at all relevant times were 

hereby authorized and directed to enter into an agreement as described above for and on 

behalf of the City.  

 

Section III: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by 

the Board of Aldermen and approval by the Mayor.  

 

 

                       __________________________________  

                       Christopher Warwick, Mayor  

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Paula Henderson, City Clerk 
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ORDINANCE COVER SHEET 

 

Bill No. 2019-44     Ordinance No.  

 

“AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A SPONSORSHIP FOR  

THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ALLIANCE.” 

 

 

Filed for public inspection on .  

 

First reading                  In Full;                 By Title on . 

 

Second reading                 In Full;                  By Title on . 

 

Vote by the Board of Aldermen on : 

 

        Aye;             Nay;             Abstain;             Absent. 

 

            Approved by the Mayor on  . 

 

______ Vetoed by the Mayor on _______________________. 

 

Board of Aldermen Vote to Override Veto on ______________________. 

 

_____ Aye; ______ Nay; ______ Abstain 

 

Bill Effective Date:  . 
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Bill No. 2019- 44     Ordinance No.  

 

“AN ORDINANCE APPROVING SPONSORSHIP FOR  

THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ALLIANCE.” 

 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Bolivar, Missouri, as follows:  

 

Section I: The City hereby approves membership with the Economic Development 

Alliance; with such membership materials and terms to be in the form attached hereto as 

Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof by reference.    

 

Section II: The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to enter into 

such membership as described above for and on behalf of the City.  

 

Section III: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by 

the Board of Aldermen and approval by the Mayor.  

 

 

 

 

 

    __________________________________  

    Christopher Warwick, Mayor 

 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Paula Henderson, City Clerk 

 

 

 

 

 



Economic Development Alliance 

LETTER OF INTENT 

 

________________________________________ (Organization name) supports the goals and 

objectives of the Economic Development Alliance (EDA) and the entities comprising the whole. 

 

_______________________________________ (Organization name) commits to an annual 

investment of ______________ dollars, ($ ______________ per year) in support of the EDA 

programs and objectives over the next three (3) years, subject to annual review and approval. 

 

Payment of Investment: 

(Please make checks payable to City of Bolivar.) 

______ Our annual investment is enclosed. 

______ We request an invoice from the City of Bolivar, on behalf of the Industrial 

Development Authority, for our annual investment.  

 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
Municipality / Organization  

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
Mailing Address 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
Street Address     City     Zip 

_____________________________________________________________________________
Telephone   Fax    Email 

 

_________________________________________ 
Authorized Signature 
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ORDINANCE COVER SHEET 

 

Bill No. 2019- 45      Ordinance No.  

 

“AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO ENTER INTO A 

LEASE AGREEMENT WITH CORPORATE BUSINESS 

SOLUTIONS FOR A COPIER/PRINTER.” 

 

Filed for public inspection on.  

 

First reading                  In Full;                 By Title on   

 

Second reading                In Full;                 By Title on   

 

Vote by the Board of Aldermen on : 

 

        Aye;             Nay;             Abstain;             Absent. 

 

           Approved by the Mayor on  . 

 

______ Vetoed by the Mayor on _______________________. 

 

Board of Aldermen Vote to Override Veto on ______________________. 

 

_____ Aye; ______ Nay; ______ Abstain 

 

Bill Effective Date:  . 
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Bill No. 2019- 45      Ordinance No.  

 

 

“AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO ENTER INTO A 

LEASE AGREEMENT WITH CORPORATE BUSINESS 

SOLUTIONS FOR A COPIER/PRINTER.” 

 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Bolivar, Missouri, as follows:  

 

Section I: The City is hereby authorized to enter into a lease agreement with Corporate 

Business Systems for the lease of a copier/printer in the form attached hereto as Exhibit 

A and made a part hereof by reference.   

 

Section II: The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to enter into an 

agreement as described above for and on behalf of the City.  

 

Section III: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by 

the Board of Aldermen and approval by the Mayor.  

 

 

 

 

    _________________________________  

    Christopher Warwick, Mayor 

 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Paula Henderson, City Clerk 
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ORDINANCE COVER SHEET 

 

Bill No. 2019-46      Ordinance No.  

 

“AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY’S RENEWAL OF INSURANCE 

THROUGH EMC INSURANCE WITH THE PAUL LONG AGENCY, LLC AND 

OLLIS, AKERS, ARNEY INSURANCE AND BUSINESS ADVISORS.” 

 

Filed for public inspection on .  

 

First reading _____ In Full; _____ By Title on  . 

 

Second reading _____ In Full; _____ By Title on . 

 

Vote by the Board of Aldermen on : 

 

______ Aye; _____ Nay; ______ Abstain 

 

______ Approved by the Mayor on . 

 

______ Vetoed by the Mayor on _______________________. 

 

Board of Aldermen Vote to Override Veto on ______________________. 

 

_____ Aye; ______ Nay; ______ Abstain 

 

Bill Effective Date:  . 
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Bill No. 2019-46      Ordinance No.  

 

“AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY’S RENEWAL OF INSURANCE 

THROUGH EMC INSURANCE WITH THE PAUL LONG AGENCY, LLC AND 

OLLIS, AKERS, ARNEY INSURANCE AND BUSINESS ADVISORS.” 

 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Bolivar, Missouri, as follows:  

 

Section I: The City is hereby authorized in the renewal of the City’s insurance coverages 

through EMC Insurance with the Paul Long Agency, LLC and Ollis, Akers, Arney 

Insurance & Business Advisors, for certain of the City’s insurance; with such renewal 

quotes to be in the form attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof by 

reference.   

 

Section II: The Mayor and City Clerk are and at all relevant times have been authorized 

and directed to enter into the renewal as described above for and on behalf of the City.  

 

Section III: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by 

the Board of Aldermen and approval by the Mayor.  

 

 

    

      __________________________________  

      Christopher Warwick, Mayor  

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Paula Henderson, City Clerk 
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ORDINANCE COVER SHEET 

 

Bill No. 2019- 47      Ordinance No.  

 

 

“AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A 2019 BUDGETED FUNDS TRANSFER 

FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND TO THE PARK DEPARTMENT  

FOR CITY OF BOLIVAR, MISSOURI.” 

 

 

Filed for public inspection on ___________________. 

 

First reading                  In Full;                  By Title on _________. 

 

Second reading                 In Full;                  By Title on __________. 

 

Vote by the Board of Aldermen on _______________: 

 

   __     Aye;             Nay;            Abstain;             Absent. 

 

            Approved by the Mayor on ______________. 

 

______ Vetoed by the Mayor on _______________________. 

 

Board of Aldermen Vote to Override Veto on ______________________. 

 

_____ Aye; ______ Nay; ______ Abstain 

 

Bill Effective Date:  ________________. 
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Bill No. 2019- 47       Ordinance No.  

 

 

“AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A 2019 BUDGETED FUNDS TRANSFER 

FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND TO THE PARK DEPARTMENT  

FOR CITY OF BOLIVAR, MISSOURI.” 

 

 

 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Bolivar, Missouri, as follows: 

 

Section I:  The City does hereby approve the 2019 Budgeted Transfers as outlined in the 

attachment(s) hereto labeled as Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof by reference. 

 

Section II: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by 

the Board of Aldermen and approval by the Mayor.  

 

 

 

 

      __________________________________  

      Christopher Warwick, Mayor  

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Paula Henderson, City Clerk 



2019

A Mid-year Funds Transfer as budgeted for the Park Department for Debt Service Payments 

Transfer Out Transfers In

31-531-5900 Capital Improvement Funds 209,893.37$       

20-420-4900 Park Transfers In 209,893.37$  

For the Semi Annual Debt Payment on the Pool 

Prinicipal 202,012.50$       

Interest 74,201.57$         

Interest subsidy against payment - (66,320.70)$        

Total 209,893.37$       
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ORDINANCE COVER SHEET 

 

Bill No. 2019-48     Ordinance No. __________ 

 

“AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE ZONING CLASSIFICATION FOR 

CERTAIN PROPERTY GENERALLY LOCATED AT 522 S. CHICAGO, 

BOLIVAR, MO.” 

 

Filed for public inspection on ______________________.  

 

First reading _____ In Full; _____ By Title on  ____________________. 

 

Second reading _____ In Full; _____ By Title on __________________. 

 

Vote by the Board of Aldermen on ____________________: 

 

______ Aye; _____ Nay; ______ Abstain 

 

______ Approved by the Mayor on ____________________. 

 

______ Vetoed by the Mayor on _______________________. 

 

Board of Aldermen Vote to Override Veto on ______________________. 

 

_____ Aye; ______ Nay; ______ Abstain 

 

Bill Effective Date: ____________________.  
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Bill No. 2019-48     Ordinance No. ____________ 

 

“AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE ZONING CLASSIFICATION FOR 

CERTAIN PROPERTY GENERALLY LOCATED AT 522 S. CHICAGO, 

BOLIVAR, MO.” 

 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Bolivar, Missouri, as follows: 

 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on the application for the changing of 

zoning classification with the Planning and Zoning Commission of the City of Bolivar on 

July 18, 2019 regarding the real estate identified herein below; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission for the City of Bolivar, 

Missouri voted not to recommend the requested zoning change; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission for the City of Bolivar, 

Missouri hereby reports to the Board of Alderman, following hearing as set forth above, 

as follows:   

 

(i) that the amendment of the zoning regulations as set forth herein is not 

consistent with the intent and purposes of the City’s zoning regulations, 

policies, and comprehensive plan in that the property owners are 

requesting general commercial use of the real estate and the same is 

surrounded on all sides by residentially zoned real estate; and 

  

(ii) (ii) the real estate in question would not be compatible with every use that 

would be permitted on the property if it were reclassified as general 

commercial zoning in that the real estate is surrounded on all sides by 

residentially zoned real estate; however, the real estate in question is 

suitable for its current residential zoning classification; and  

 

(iii) that adequate sewer and water facilities and public services could be 

provided to serve general commercial use at the real estate in question; 

and 

 

(iv) that the proposed amendment would not correct any error in the 

application of the City’s zoning regulations; and 

 

(v) that the proposed amendment is not made necessary because of changed or 

changing conditions in the area; and the proposed amendment does not 

provide a disproportionately greater loss to the individual landowners 

relative to the public gain.   

 

Section I: Notwithstanding the recommendation of the Planning and Zoning Commission 

of the City of Bolivar on July 18, 2019 to deny the zoning change application, after 

petition being filed by the record owners and duly held public hearing, the zoning 
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classification for the following described property is hereby changed from “R-2,” Single-

Family Dwelling District to “C-2,” General Commercial District: 
  
Hendricks Subdivision, Lots L, M, N less 75’ N SD and Les 73’ x 180’ PT Lot L and 

Less 75’ x 180’ SW corner Block 14 plus 10’ of vacant alley on E. Side 

 

Property is commonly referred to as:  522 S. Chicago Street 

 
The owner of the property is Randy Millard. 

 

 

Section II: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by 

the Board of Aldermen and approval by the Mayor.  

 

 

 

 

    __________________________________  

    Christopher Warwick, Mayor  

 

 

 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Paula Henderson, City Clerk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CERTIFICATION 

 

I, Paula Henderson, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed and acting Deputy 

City Clerk for the City of Bolivar, Missouri; that the foregoing Ordinance No. 

__________ was adopted by the Board or Aldermen and thereafter approved by the 

Mayor and became effective on ________________, 2019; and that said Ordinance 

remains in full force and effect, having never been altered, amended nor repealed.  

 

 

    ___________________________________  

    Paula Henderson, City Clerk  







Bolivar, MO

This map is a user generated static output from an Internet mapping site and
is for reference only. Data layers that appear on this map may or may not be

accurate, current, or otherwise reliable.
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ORDINANCE COVER SHEET 

 

Bill No. 2019-49      Ordinance No. __________ 

 

“AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE ZONING CLASSIFICATION FOR 

CERTAIN PROPERTY GENERALLY LOCATED AT 915 S. ALBANY, 

BOLIVAR, MO.” 

 

Filed for public inspection on ______________________.  

 

First reading _____ In Full; _____ By Title on  ____________________. 

 

Second reading _____ In Full; _____ By Title on __________________. 

 

Vote by the Board of Aldermen on ____________________: 

 

______ Aye; _____ Nay; ______ Abstain 

 

______ Approved by the Mayor on ____________________. 

 

______ Vetoed by the Mayor on _______________________. 

 

Board of Aldermen Vote to Override Veto on ______________________. 

 

_____ Aye; ______ Nay; ______ Abstain 

 

Bill Effective Date: ____________________.  
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Bill No. 2019-49     Ordinance No. ____________ 

 

“AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE ZONING CLASSIFICATION FOR 

CERTAIN PROPERTY GENERALLY LOCATED AT 915 S. ALBANY, 

BOLIVAR, MO.” 

 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Bolivar, Missouri, as follows: 

 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on the application for the changing of 

zoning classification with the Planning and Zoning Commission of the City of Bolivar on 

July 18, 2019 regarding the real estate identified herein below; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission for the City of Bolivar, 

Missouri voted to recommend the requested zoning change; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission for the City of Bolivar, 

Missouri hereby reports to the Board of Alderman, following hearing as set forth above, 

as follows:   

 

(i) that the amendment of the zoning regulations as set forth herein is 

consistent with the intent and purposes of the City’s zoning regulations, 

policies, and comprehensive plan in that the property owners are 

requesting general commercial use of the real estate consistent with the 

historical transition of the surrounding property to commercial use and 

consistent with its proximity to the City’s main commercial corridor of 

Springfield Avenue, and the surrounding area is largely commercial use; 

and 

  

(ii) that the real estate in question would be compatible with most uses that 

would be permitted on the property if it were reclassified as general 

commercial zoning; however, the real estate in question is also suitable for 

its current residential zoning classification; and  

 

(iii) that adequate sewer and water facilities and public services are available 

or otherwise could be provided to serve general commercial use at the real 

estate in question; and 

 

(iv) that the proposed amendment would not correct any error in the 

application of the City’s zoning regulations; and 

 

(v) that the proposed amendment is recommended because of changed or 

changing conditions in the area as historically moving away from 

residential and into commercial use; and the proposed amendment does 

not provide a disproportionately greater loss to the individual landowners 

relative to the public gain.   
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Section I: Consistent with the recommendation of the Planning and Zoning Commission 

of the City of Bolivar on July 18, 2019 to approve the zoning change application, after 

petition being filed by the record owners and duly held public hearing, the zoning 

classification for the following described property is hereby changed from “R-1,” Single-

Family Dwelling District to “C-2,” General Commercial District: 
  
Property commonly referred to as:  915 S. Albany Avenue. 

 
The owner of the property is S&B Real Estate Holdings. 

 

 

Section II: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by 

the Board of Aldermen and approval by the Mayor.  

 

 

 

 

    __________________________________  

    Christopher Warwick, Mayor  

 

 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Paula Henderson, City Clerk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CERTIFICATION 

 

I, Paula Henderson, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed and acting Deputy 

City Clerk for the City of Bolivar, Missouri; that the foregoing Ordinance No. 

__________ was adopted by the Board or Aldermen and thereafter approved by the 

Mayor and became effective on ________________, 2019; and that said Ordinance 

remains in full force and effect, having never been altered, amended nor repealed.  

 

 

    ___________________________________  

    Paula Henderson, City Clerk  
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ORDINANCE COVER SHEET 

 

Bill No. 2019-50      Ordinance No. __________ 

 

“AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY CODE FOR THE CITY OF 

BOLIVAR, MISSOURI BY AMENDING CODE SECTION 410.255; REGARDING 

CULTIVATION, MANUFACTURE AND SALE OF MEDICINAL MARIJUANA.”  

 

Filed for public inspection on ______________________.  

 

First reading _____ In Full; _____ By Title on  ____________________. 

 

Second reading _____ In Full; _____ By Title on __________________. 

 

Vote by the Board of Aldermen on ____________________: 

 

______ Aye; _____ Nay; ______ Abstain 

 

______ Approved by the Mayor on ____________________. 

 

______ Vetoed by the Mayor on _______________________. 

 

Board of Aldermen Vote to Override Veto on ______________________. 

 

_____ Aye; ______ Nay; ______ Abstain 

 

Bill Effective Date: ____________________.  
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Bill No. 2019-50     Ordinance No. ____________ 

 

“AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY CODE FOR THE CITY OF 

BOLIVAR, MISSOURI BY AMENDING CODE SECTION 410.255; REGARDING 

CULTIVATION, MANUFACTURE AND SALE OF MEDICINAL MARIJUANA.” 

 

 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Bolivar, Missouri, as follows: 

 

 

Section I: The Bolivar Municipal Code is hereby amended by amending sub-section 5(D) 

of Section 410.255 regarding ventilation requirements for lawfully regulated use for the 

cultivation, manufacture, and sale of medicinal marijuana, with such amended sub-

section to read as follows: 

 

“SECTION 410.255:  REGULATIONS FOR MEDICAL MARIJUANA 

FACILITIES 

 

*** 

 

 

5.  Standards for Medical Marijuana Uses 

 

*** 

 

D. Ventilation required. Medical marijuana businesses will install and operate 

ventilation systems as may be required by State law or regulation. 

 

Section II:  In the event that any section, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this 

Ordinance is held to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of the 

Ordinance shall continue in full force and effect, to the extent the remainder can be given 

effect without the invalid portion. 

 

Section III: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by 

the Board of Aldermen and approval by the Mayor.  

 

 

    __________________________________  

    Christopher Warwick, Mayor  

 

 

 

ATTEST: 

_________________________________ 

Paula Henderson, City Clerk 
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CERTIFICATION 

 

I, Paula Henderson, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed and acting City Clerk 

for the City of Bolivar, Missouri; that the foregoing Ordinance No. __________ was 

adopted by the Board or Aldermen and thereafter approved by the Mayor and became 

effective on ________________, 2019; and that said Ordinance remains in full force and 

effect, having never been altered, amended nor repealed.  

 

 

    ___________________________________  

    Paula Henderson, City Clerk  





 

345 S. Main Ave, PO Box 9, • Bolivar, Missouri 65613  
Telephone (417)326-2489 • Fax (417) 777-3212  

www.bolivar.mo.us 

 

2019 Upcoming Events: 

 
July 8th – July 26th, 2019 Summer Food Program 

July 30th, 2019 MML Pop Up Training in Aurora, MO 

August 22nd, 2019 KLIFE Kickoff Club 

September 7th, 2019 Country Days 2019 

September 8-11th, 2019 MML Annual Conference, St. Charles, MO 

 

 


